
SRDC Board of Directors 

2022-2023 Membership 
4 Year Terms 

 
Extension 

 

Rick Avery 

Board Term 09/22 – 11/24  

Director 

Texas A&M AgriLife  

Extension Service Agriculture and Life Sciences 

Building 600 John Kimbrough Boulevard, Suite 509 

College Station, TX 77843-7101 

Phone: 979-845-7800 

rick.avery@ag.tamu.edu  

 

Laura Stephenson 

Board Term 12/22 – 11/26 

Associate Dean/Director  

Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service 

University of Kentucky  

S-107 Agricultural Science Building-North 

Lexington, KY  40546-0091 

Phone: 859-257-4302 

laura.stephenson@uky.edu   

 

 

Steve Martin  

Board Term: Permanent 

Interim Director, Mississippi State University 

Extension Services  

P.O. Box 9601 

Bost Ext. Ctr., Rm 404 

Mississippi State, MS 39762 

Phone: 662-325-3034 

steve.martin@msstate.edu     

 

Carolyn Williams – Chair-Elect  

Board Term: 12/21-11/25 

Executive Associate Director   

Prairie View A&M University 

761 Carden-Waller, 250 E.M. Norris Street 

Prairie View, TX  77446  

Phone: 936-261-5122 

cjwilliams@pvamu.edu  

 

 

Raymon Shange – Chair  

Board Term: 12/19 – 11/23 

Assistant Dean for Cooperative Extension 

Tuskegee University  

209 Morrison-Mayberry Hall 

Tuskegee, AL  36088 

Phone: 334-724-4967 

rshange@tuskegee.edu    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:rick.avery@ag.tamu.edu
mailto:laura.stephenson@uky.edu
mailto:steve.martin@msstate.edu
mailto:dawn_mellion@suagcenter.com
mailto:rshange@tuskegee.edu


Research 
 

Amy Grunden  

Board Term: 12/22 – 11/26 

Assistant Director, NCARS 

North Carolina State University  

Thomas Hall, 112 Derieux Place  

Raleigh, NC  27607 

Phone: 919-513-4295 

amgrunde@ncsu.edu  

  

 

Wesley Whittaker 

Board Term: 12/19-11/23 

Dean, School of Agriculture and Applied 

Sciences 

Langston University 

6208 Oxnard Street 

Edmond, OK 73034 

Phone: 405-466-6155 

wlwhittaker@langston.edu 

 

Al Parks  

Board Term: 12/20-11/24 

Professor and Interim Executive Associate 

Research Director   

Prairie View A&M University  

P. O. Box 2479 

Prairie View, TX  77446 

Phone: 936-261-2529 

alparks@pvamu.edu 

 

Scott Willard  

Board Term: Permanent  

Dean and Director of Agriculture and Life 

Sciences and the Mississippi Agricultural and 

Forestry Experiment Station  

Mississippi State University  

201 B/C Bost Ext. Ctr.  

190 North Bost – P.O. Box 9760 

Mississippi State, MS  39762 

Phone: 662-325-0233 

swillard@cals.msstate.edu    

 

Gary Thompson 

Board Term: 12/21-11/25 

Executive Director, Southern Association of 

Agricultural Experiment Station Directors  

University of Arkansas  

2549 N. Hatch Avenue 

Fayetteville, AR  72704 

Phone: 479-502-9707 

gat009@uark.edu   

 

 

 

  

mailto:amgrunde@ncsu.edu
mailto:wlwhittaker@langston.edu
mailto:alparks@pvamu.edu
mailto:swillard@cals.msstate.edu
mailto:gat009@uark.edu


 

Non Land-Grant 

 

Justin Burch  

Board Term: 12/22 -11/26 

President & CEO 

Washington County Economic Alliance 

Phone: 601-310-1207 

jburch@wceams.com  

 

Dave Shideler  

Board Term: 12/19-11/23 

Heartland Forward 

110 NW 2nd Street 

Bentonville, AR  72712 

Phone: 479-553-5963 

shideler@heartlandforward.org 

 

 

Dãnia Davy  

Board Term:  5/21 – 11/24 

Director of Land Retention & Advocacy 

Federation of Southern Cooperatives/Land 

Assistance Fund  

2769 Church Street 

East Point, GA  30344 

Phone: 404-765-0991 

daniadavy@federation.coop  

  

 

 

Liaisons 

 

Kelsey Conley  

Economist 

Economic Research Service 

United States Department of Agriculture 

Mailstop 1800, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW 

Washington, DC  20250-0002 

Phone:   

kelsey.conley@usda.gov  

 

Sarah Rocker  

USDA National Institute of Food and Agriculture 

National Program Leader  

USDA National Institute of Food and Agriculture 

805 Pennsylvania Avenue  

Kansas City, MO  64105 

Phone: 303-328-7922 

sarah.rocker@usda.gov 
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